

No. 138, Original

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

*Defendant.*

---

**On Bill of Complaint**

---

**DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC'S REPLY  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
INTERVENE AND FILE ANSWER**

---

GARRY S. RICE  
DUKE ENERGY  
Legal Affairs – EC03T  
526 South Church Street  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
(704) 382-8111

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Intervenor*

December 19, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT DUKE'S MOTION TO INTERVENE .....	3
A. Duke's Interests Are Compelling, Unique And Unrepresented by Either State .....	3
1. Duke's Obligations To Serve The Public Interest In Numerous Respects Arise From Its Status As A Federal Licensee.....	4
2. Duke's Interests Are Not Represented By Either Or Both States .....	10
B. South Carolina's Attempt To Distinguish Applicable Precedent Is Unavailing.....	13
C. Duke's Interests Warrant Party, Not <i>Amicus</i> , Status .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 128 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1942) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) ..	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) ..	2, 14
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943) .....	16
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931) .....	10
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930)....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	3, 14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) .	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	16
<i>Udall v. FPC</i> , 387 U.S. 428 (1967) .....	5

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 797(e) .....	5
§ 799 .....	5
§ 803(a)(1) .....	5, 6
§ 808(a) .....	5, 6
§ 814 .....	7
18 C.F.R. § 4.34 .....	6
§ 5.29(h) .....	6
§ 16.8 .....	6
§ 16.13(a) .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a) .....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 58-1-65(A)(2) .....	9
§ 58-4-10 .....	9
<i>Settlements in Hydropower Licensing Pro-</i> <i>ceedings under Part I of the Federal</i> <i>Power Act</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 56,520 (Sept. 27, 2006) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	Page
<i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2005) .....	9
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> , 20 F.P.C. 360 (1958) .....	7
<i>Erie Boulevard Hydropower, L.P.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,267 (2007) .....	9
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Robert E. Beck et al., <i>Water and Water Rights</i> (1991 ed., 2004 replacement vol.) ..	16
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Comprehensive Relicensing Agreement</i> (Dec. 22, 2006) .....	7, 8, 17
